OECD and EC bank, while the LIC just passes the test. Under very severe conditions, all
banks fail and the liquidity shortfall is substantial. The very severe scenario simulates an
outflow of 30 (LIC) to 35 (OECD) percent of funding, while only cash and government
securities remain to counterbalance, i.e. 20 percent for the LIC banks and less than 10 percent
of assets for the OECD bank.

The gradual effect for the severe scenario (the two panels on the right hand side1) reveals that
the OECD bank runs short of funding during the third week, while the EC banks would only
fail in the last period. The key reason for the weaker performance of the OECD bank is that it
suffers a higher outflow of wholesale funding (12.8 vs. 8.4 and 5; OECD:EC:LIC) and
thereby also in total (21.8 vs. 19.5 (EC) and 16.7 (LIC)), while the inflow of cash through fire
sales is lower due to its comparably lower buffer with respect to high quality liquid assets.51

Figure 2. Outcome of Implied Cash Flow Stress Tests for Stylized Banks

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Moderate Medium Severe Very severe

N
et

 C
as

h
In

flo
w

 (
P

er
ce

nt
 o

f
A

ss
et

s)

OECD EC LIC

Bank OECD EC LIC
Total Outflow of Funding 21.8 19.5 16.7
   Outflow of Deposits 6.8 9.3 10.4
   Outflow of Wholesale Funding 12.8 8.4 5.0
   Change of other funding 2.2 1.8 1.3
Total Cash Inflow 11.4 15.3 16.7
Net Cash Inflow -10.3 -4.1 0.1

Severe Scenario: Analysis of Drivers

Minimum number of
periods of survival

Number of Banks
illiquid

Survival -
Percent of

Banks

0 0 100.0%
1 0 100.0%
2 0 100.0%
3 1 66.7%
4 1 66.7%
5 2 33.3%

Source: Authors.

50 Hence, it is assumed that 1/5 of the total funding is withdrawn in the first week, another 1/5 in the second, and
so on. We assume that 30 percent of the other securities are in the trading book and that all short-term wholesale
funding is unsecured.

51 As a caveat, it should be noted that it is assumed that government bonds held by banks remain liquid as such,
which could be too benign especially in ECs and LICs., but also that the haircuts are same, which is unlikely to
happen in reality but simplifies the test. Likewise, the run-off are likely to be higher during “typical” bank runs